

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

SPENCER MEYER,

Plaintiff,

v.

TRAVIS KALANICK,

Defendant.

Case No. 1:15-cv-9796 (JSR)

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANT TRAVIS KALANICK'S MOTION TO COMPEL ARBITRATION**

BOIES, SCHILLER & FLEXNER LLP

Karen L. Dunn
William A. Isaacson
Ryan Y. Park
5301 Wisconsin Ave, NW
Washington, DC 20015
Tel: (202) 237-2727
Fax: (202) 237-6131
kdunn@bsfllp.com
wisaacson@bsfllp.com
rpark@bsfllp.com

Alanna C. Rutherford
Peter M. Skinner
Joanna C. Wright
575 Lexington Ave, 7th Floor
New York, NY 10022
Tel: (212) 446-2300
Fax: (212) 446-2350
arutherford@bsfllp.com
pskinner@bsfllp.com
jwright@bsfllp.com

Counsel for Defendant Travis Kalanick

June 7, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND.....	3
A. The Uber Registration Process	3
B. The Arbitration Agreement	4
C. Procedural History	5
ARGUMENT.....	6
A. Where the FAA Governs the Parties’ Agreement and This Dispute, the Arbitrator Should Decide All Questions of Arbitrability.....	7
B. Even if the Court Were to Address Questions of Arbitrability, Mr. Kalanick Is Entitled to Invoke the Valid and Enforceable Arbitration Agreement	9
1. The Dispute Falls within the Scope of the Arbitration Agreement	10
2. Mr. Kalanick Has Not Waived His Right to Arbitration	17
3. New York Law Governs Other Arbitration Agreement Enforceability Issues	15
4. Mr. Kalanick Has a Right to Enforce the Arbitration Agreement	17
a. The Agreement Between Plaintiff and Uber Covers Mr. Kalanick, an Employee of Uber.....	18
b. Plaintiff Should Be Estopped from Avoiding Arbitration of His Claims Against Mr. Kalanick.....	19
5. Plaintiff Assented to the Arbitration Agreement	21
6. The Arbitration Agreement Is Not Unconscionable	23
CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>5381 Partners LLC v. Shareasale.com, Inc.</i> , 2013 WL 5328324 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 23, 2013)	22
<i>In re A2p SMS Antitrust Litig.</i> , 972 F. Supp. 2d 465 (S.D.N.Y. 2013)	19
<i>Allied-Bruce Terminix Cos. v. Dobson</i> , 513 U.S. 265 (1995)	7
<i>Anonymous v. JP Morgan Chase & Co.</i> , 2005 WL 2861589 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 31, 2005)	23
<i>Application of ABN Int’l Capital Markets Corp.</i> , 812 F. 418 (S.D.N.Y.) <i>aff’d</i> 996 F.2d 1478 (2d Cir. 1993)	12
<i>Arrigo v. Blue Fish Commodities</i> , 704 F. Supp. 2d 299 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)	18
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 340 (2011)	25
<i>AT&T Techs., Inc. v. Commc’ns Workers of Am.</i> , 475 U.S. 643 (1986)	6
<i>Bar-Ayal v. Time Warner Cable Inc.</i> , 2006 WL 2990032 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 16, 2006)	21
<i>Becker v. DPC Acquisition Corp.</i> , 2002 WL 1144066 (S.D.N.Y. May 30, 2002)	15
<i>Brener v. Becker Paribas, Inc.</i> , 628 F. Supp. 442 (S.D.N.Y. 1985)	18
<i>Brennan v. Bally Total Fitness</i> , 198 F. Supp. 2d 377 (S.D.N.Y. 2002)	23
<i>Bruster v. Uber Techs., Inc.</i> , No. 15-CV-2653, DE 19 (N.D. Ohio May 23, 2016)	12
<i>Buckeye Check Cashing, Inc. v. Cardegna</i> , 546 U.S. 440 (2006)	7

<i>Bynum v. Maplebear Inc.</i> , 2016 WL 552058 (E.D.N.Y. Feb. 12, 2016)	23
<i>Carr v. Credit One Bank</i> , 2015 WL 9077314 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 16, 2015)	24
<i>Coleman v. Nat. Movie-Dine, Inc.</i> , 449 F.Supp. 945 (E.D.P.A. 1978)	17
<i>Cont'l Ins.M/V NIKOS N</i> , 2002 WL 530987 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 9, 2002)	13
<i>Contec Corp. v. Remote Solution Co.</i> , 398 F.3d 205 (2d Cir. 2005)	8, 9
<i>Crewe v. Rich Dad Educ., LLC</i> , 884 F. Supp. 2d 60 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....	20
<i>In re Currency Conversion Fee Antitrust Litig.</i> , 265 F. Supp. 2d 385 (S.D.N.Y. 2003)	10, 20
<i>Dallas Aerospace, Inc. v. CIS Air Corp.</i> , 352 F.3d 775 (2d Cir. 2003)	24
<i>Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc. v. Byrd</i> , 470 U.S. 213 (1985)	9
<i>Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc. v. Super. Ct.</i> , 211 Cal. App. 3d 758 (1989)	25
<i>Desiderio v. Nat'l Assoc. of Sec. Dealers, Inc.</i> , 191 F.3d 198 (2d Cir. 1999)	23, 24
<i>Doctor's Associates, Inc.. v. Distajo</i> , 107 F.3d 126, 134 (2d Cir. 1997)	17
<i>Doctor's Associates, Inc. v. Stuart</i> , 85 F.3d 975 (2d Cir. 1996)	15
<i>Dryer v. L.A. Rams</i> , 40 Cal. 3d 406 (1985).....	2, 18
<i>Fieger v. Pitney Bowes Credit Corp.</i> , 251 F.3d 386 (2d Cir. 2001)	15
<i>Fteja v. Facebook, Inc.</i> , 841 F. Supp. 2d 829 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....	22

<i>Gillman v. Chase Manhattan Bank, N.A.</i> , 534 N.E.2d 824 (N.Y. 1988).....	23
<i>Green Tree Fin. Corp. v. Randolph</i> , 531 U.S. 79 (2000).....	6
<i>Hartford Accident & Indem. Co. v. Swiss Reinsurance Am. Corp.</i> , 246 F.3d 219 (2d Cir. 2001)	9
<i>Howsam v. Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc.</i> , 537 U.S. 79 (2002).....	8
<i>JLM Indus., Inc. v. Stolt-Nielsen SA</i> , 387 F.3d 163 (2d Cir. 2004)	2, 10, 11
<i>Jock v. Sterling Jewelers, Inc.</i> , 564 F. Supp. 2d 307 (S.D.N.Y. 2008) (Rakoff, J.)	13
<i>JSM Tuscany, LLC v. Super. Ct.</i> , 193 Cal. App. 4th 1222 (2011)	2, 18, 19
<i>Jung v. Skadden, Arps, Slate, Meagher & Flom, LLP</i> , 434 F. Supp. 2d 211 (S.D.N.Y. 2006.)	14
<i>Khanna v. Am. Express Co.</i> , 2011 WL 6382603 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 14, 2011)	6
<i>Klaxon Co. v. Stentor Elec. Mfg. Co.</i> , 313 U.S. 487 (1941).....	15
<i>Kulukundis Shipping Co. v. Amtorg Trading Corp.</i> , 126 F.2d 978 (2d Cir. 1942)	15
<i>La. Stadium & Exposition Dist. v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith Inc.</i> , 626 F.3d 156 (2d Cir. 2010)	11
<i>Lanier v. Uber Techs., Inc.</i> , No. 15-cv-09925-BRO, DE 25 (C.D. Cal. May 11, 2016).....	2, 22
<i>Laumann v. N.H.L.</i> , 989 F. Supp. 2d 329 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....	9
<i>Loreley Fin. No. 3 Ltd. v. Wells Fargo Sec.</i> , 797 F.3d 160 (2d Cir. 2015)	16
<i>Louis Dreyfus Negoce S.A. v. Blystad Shipping & Trading, Inc.</i> , 252 F.3d 218 (2d Cir. 2001)	11

<i>Mahmoud Shaban & Sons Co. v. Mediterranean Shipping Co., S.A.</i> , 2013 WL 5303761 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 20, 2013).....	13, 15
<i>Marcus v. Frome</i> , 275 F. Supp. 2d 496 (S.D.N.Y. 2003).....	2, 17
<i>McCabe v. Dell, Inc.</i> , 2007 WL 1434972 (C.D. Cal. Apr. 12, 2007).....	25
<i>Metalclad Corp. v. Ventana Envtl. Organizational P’ship</i> , 109 Cal. App. 4th 1705 (2003).....	21
<i>Mosca v. Doctors Assocs.</i> , 852 F. Supp. 152 (E.D.N.Y. 1993).....	17, 18
<i>Moses H. Cone Mem’l Hosp. v. Mercury Constr. Corp.</i> , 460 U.S. 1 (1983).....	6, 11
<i>Mulvaney Mech., Inc. v. Sheet Metal Workers Int’l Ass’n, Local 38</i> , 351 F.3d 43 (2d Cir. 2003).....	8
<i>Murray v. UBS Securities, LLC</i> , 2014 WL 285093 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 27, 2014).....	14, 15
<i>Nayal v. HIP Network Servs. IPA, Inc.</i> , 620 F. Supp. 2d 566 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	24
<i>Nguyen v. Barnes & Noble Inc.</i> , 763 F.3d 1171 (9th Cir. 2014).....	21, 22
<i>Novak v. Overture Servs., Inc.</i> , 309 F. Supp. 2d 446 (E.D.N.Y. 2004).....	24
<i>Parisi v. Goldman, Sachs & Co.</i> , 710 F.3d 483 (2d Cir. 2013).....	6
<i>Peng v. First Republic Bank</i> , 219 Cal. App. 4th 1462 (2013).....	24
<i>Philips Credit Corp. v. Regent Health Grp., Inc.</i> , 953 F. Supp. 482 (S.D.N.Y. 1997).....	16
<i>Pinnacle Museum Tower Assn. v. Pinnacle Mkt. Dev.</i> , 55 Cal. 4th 223 (2012).....	6, 23
<i>Queens Boulevard 40th Owners Corp. v. Figueroa</i> , 2015 WL 1938185 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 22, 2015).....	8

<i>Ragone v. Atl. Video at Manhattan Ctr.</i> , 595 F.3d 115 (2d Cir. 2010)	24
<i>Ranieri v. Bell Atl. Mobile</i> , 759 N.Y.S.2d 448 (N.Y. App. Div. 2003)	24
<i>Rent-A-Center West v. Jackson</i> , 561 U.S. 63 (2010)	7, 23
<i>Roby v. Corp. of Lloyd’s</i> , 996 F.2d 1353 (2d Cir. 1993).....	17, 18
<i>Roman v. Super. Ct.</i> , 172 Cal. App. 4th 1462 (2009)	24
<i>Rush v. Oppenheimer & Co.</i> , 779 F.2d 885 (2d Cir. 1985)	14, 15
<i>Sanchez v. Valencia Holding Co.</i> , 61 Cal. 4th 899 (2015).....	23
<i>Scher v. Bear Stearns & Co.</i> , 723 F. Supp. 211 (S.D.N.Y. 1989).....	17
<i>Scott v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc.</i> , 1992 WL 245506 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 14, 1992).....	14
<i>Smith v. Bayer Corp.</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2368 (2011)	15
<i>Smith/Enron Cogeneration Ltd. P’ship v. Smith Cogeneration Int’l, Inc.</i> , 198 F.3d 88 (2d Cir. 1999)	20
<i>Sonic-Calabasas A, Inc. v. Moreno</i> , 311 P.3d 184 (Cal. 2013).....	25
<i>Sonic-Calabasas A, Inc. v. Moreno</i> , 57 Cal. 4th 1109 (2013).....	25
<i>Specht v. Netscape Commc’ns Corp.</i> , 306 F.3d 17 (2d Cir. 2002)	7, 21
<i>Staehr v. Hartford Fin. Servs. Grp.</i> , 547 F.3d 406 (2d Cir. 2008)	16
<i>Suarez v. Uber Techs., Inc.</i> , 2016 WL 2348706 (M.D. Fla. May 4, 2016).....	16

<i>Sweater Bee by Banff, Ltd. v. Manhattan Indus., Inc.</i> , 754 F.2d 457 (2d Cir. 1985)	11, 14
<i>Swink v. Uber Techs., Inc.</i> , No. 16 Civ.-1092 (KPE), Dkt. No. 2 (S.D. Tex. Apr. 22, 2016)	6
<i>Thomas v. A.R. Baron & Co.</i> , 967 F. Supp. 785 (S.D.N.Y. 1997).....	15
<i>Thyssen, Inc. v. Calypso Shipping Corp.</i> , 310 F.3d 102 (2d Cir. 2002)	14
<i>Turtle Ridge Media Grp. v. Pac. Bell Directory</i> , 140 Cal. App. 4th 828 (2006)	20
<i>Ulit4Less v. FedEx Corp.</i> , No. 11 Civ. 1713(KBF), 2015 WL 3916247 (S.D.N.Y. June 25, 2015).....	24
<i>Varon v. Uber Techs., Inc.</i> , 2016 WL 1752835 (D. Md. May 3, 2016).....	16
<i>Walsh v. WOR Radio</i> , 531 F. Supp. 2d 623 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....	16
<i>Wayne v. Staples, Inc.</i> , 135 Cal. App. 4th 466 (2006)	24
<i>Whitt v. Prosper Funding LLC</i> , 2015 WL 4254062 (S.D.N.Y. July 14, 2015).....	22

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 1.....	3
Cal. Civ. Code § 1670.5	24
N.Y. Gen. Bus. Law § 340	3
